

No. 13-983

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ANTHONY D. ELONIS, *Petitioner*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER, THE
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION, AND PEN
AMERICAN CENTER AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

FRANK D. LOMONTE
STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER
1101 Wilson Blvd.,
Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 807-1904

DAVID GREENE
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333

SEAN D. JORDAN
Counsel of Record
KENT C. SULLIVAN
PETER LIGH
TRAVIS MOCK
SUTHERLAND ASBILL &
BRENNAN LLP
One American Center
600 Congress, Suite 2000
Austin, TX 78701
sean.jordan@sutherland.com
(512) 721-2679

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER]

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL:

KATHERINE GLENN BASS
PEN AMERICAN CENTER
588 Broadway, Suite 303
New York, NY 10012
(212) 334-1660

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	6
I. The Emergence of Social Media Has Revolutionized and Enhanced How Americans Interact, But Users Often Can't Define Their Audience and Many Communications Can Be Misunderstood.....	6
A. The Ascendancy of Social Media.....	8
B. Social Media Has Changed Communicative Norms	10
1. The key characteristics of online speech: persistence, visibility, spreadability, and searchability	10
2. Online speech implicates changed boundaries of privacy and the phenomenon of disinhibition.....	14
C. Misunderstandings on Social Media are Commonplace	16

1. Context confusion and miscommunication: the risk of benign messages being misunderstood, particularly by unintended recipients.....	16
2. Political speech may also be misunderstood	21
II. Applying the Negligence Standard to Social Media Will Chill Constitutionally Permissible Speech	23
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	24
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	26
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	23, 24
<i>Joseph Burstyn v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	23
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	25
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975).....	25
<i>United States v. Elonis</i> , 730 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 2013)	24
<i>United States v. Jeffries</i> , 692 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 59 (2013).....	25

<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	20
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	i, 16
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969) (per curiam)	3, 4

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 875(c)	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------	---------------

Other Authorities

Aaron Smith, <i>Civic Engagement in the Digital Age</i> , MASHABLE.COM, (Apr. 25, 2013)	21
Adam N. Joinson, <i>Disinhibition and the Internet</i> , PSYCHOLOGY & THE INTERNET (Jayne Gachenback ed., 2d ed. 2007)	15
Alex Fitzpatrick, <i>Pew: Online Political Engagement Can Lead to Offline Activism</i> , PEW RESEARCH INTERNET PROJECT (Apr. 24, 2013)	21
Charlotte Taylor, <i>Free Expression and Expressness</i> , 33 N.Y.U. REV. L. & SOC. CHANGE 375 (2009).....	26
Danah Boyd, IT'S COMPLICATED: THE SOCIAL LIVES OF NETWORKED TEENS (2014)	11, 12, 18, 19

- Doug Gross,
Teen in Jail for Months Over ‘Sarcastic’ Facebook Threat, CNN TECH (July 3, 2013)17, 18
- Johann Schrammel, Christina Koffel, & Manfred Tscheligi,
How Much Do You Tell? Information Disclosure Behaviour in Different Types of Online Communities, CENTER FOR USABILITY RESEARCH & ENG’G (2008)18
- John Berman,
Sarah Palin’s Crosshairs Ad Dominates Gabrielle Giffords Debate, ABC NEWS (Jan. 9, 2011)23
- John Suler,
The Online Disinhibition Effect, CYBERPSYCHOLOGY & BEHAVIOR, Vol. 7, No. 3 (2004).....15
- Kathleen M. Sullivan,
First Amendment Intermediaries in the Age of Cyberspace, 45 UCLA L. REV. 1653 (1998).....10, 11, 13, 14
- Kathy Goldschmidt & Leslie Ochreiter,
Communicating with Congress: How the Internet Has Changed Citizen Engagement, CONG. MGMT. FOUND. (2008)22
- Keith N. Hampton, Lauren Sessions Goulet, Lee Rainie, & Kristen Purcell, *Social Networking Sites and Our Lives*, PEW RESEARCH INTERNET PROJECT (June 16, 2011).....9, 10

- Lauren Gelman,
Privacy, Free Speech, and “Blurry-Edged” Social Networks,
 50 B.C. L. REV. 1315 (2009)10, 13, 14
- Lucy Madison,
Democrat Joe Manchin Takes “Dead Aim” at Health Care, Cap-and-Trade,
 CBS NEWS (Oct. 11, 2010)23
- Maeve Duggan & Aaron Smith,
Social Media Update 2013, PEW RESEARCH
 INTERNET PROJECT (Dec. 30, 2013).....8, 9
- Mary Madden, et al.,
Teens, Social Media, and Privacy,
 PEW RESEARCH CENTER (May 21, 2013)15, 18
- Patricia G. Lange,
Publicly Private and Privately Public: Social Networking on YouTube,
 13 J. COMPUTER-MEDIATED COMM. 361 (2007).....14
- Patrick Sullivan,
The “Flickr” of An Idea: Apps Don’t Necessarily Tell the Complete Digital Story,
 THE NONPROFIT TIMES (Feb. 28, 2014)13
- Rick Kissell,
HBO’s ‘Game of Thrones’ Finale Draws 7.1 Million Viewers Sunday, VARIETY (June 16, 2014).....19
- Sasha Goldstein,
N.J. College Suspends Professor Over ‘Game of Thrones’ Shirt Perceived as ‘Threat’,
 NEW YORK DAILY NEWS (Apr. 18, 2014)19, 20

Sherri R. Greenberg,
Congress + Social Media, LBJ SCHOOL OF PUBLIC
AFFAIRS, UNIV. OF TEX. 1 (Oct. 22, 2012)22

Social Networking Fact Sheet,
PEW RESEARCH INTERNET PROJECT
available at <http://www.pewinternet.org/fact-sheets/social-networking-fact-sheet/> (last visited
Aug. 21, 2014)8, 9

Tal Z. Zarsky,
*Law and Online Social Networks: Mapping the
Challenges and Promises of User-Generated
Information Flows*, 18 FORDHAM INTELL. PROP.
MEDIA & ENT. L.J. 741 (2008).....8

Regan Says Democrats are Stalling on Crime Bill,
PHILADELPHIA INQUIRER (Feb. 19, 1984)22
